BY ALDS. JOHNSON, PEREZ, HAMILTON, BOHL, WITKOWSKI, BORKOWSKI, STAMPER, RAINEY

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Douglas "Doug" Weare, who passed from this life on October 26, 2017.

WHEREAS,

DOUGLAS "DOUG" WEARE

passed from this life at the age of 66 on October 26, 2017 and a memorial service was held at the American Legion Post #449, 3245 N. 124th St.; and

WHEREAS, Douglas "Doug" Weare was very involved in his neighborhood, especially with Block Watch, a national program that brings neighbors together to serve as the first and best line of defense against crime; and

WHEREAS, Doug Weare was also involved with the American Legion, which is the largest United States veterans service organization that works to mentor youth, sponsor programs in communities, advocate patriotism and honor, promote strong national security, and continued devotion to service members and veterans; and

WHEREAS, Doug Weare leaves to cherish his memory his beloved wife, Beth, daughters Heather and Becki, grandchildren Tylor, Samantha, Justice, Liberty, Jarrod, Freedom, Geoffrey, Aaron, and Jesse and a supportive network of loving relatives and friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Douglas "Doug" Weare and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine man; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Douglas "Doug" Weare.

Introduced by Common Council members Cavalier Johnson, José G. Pérez, Ashanti Hamilton, Jim Bohl, Terry L. Witkowski, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, and Russell W. Stamper, II and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on December 19, 2017.